

No. 20-1800

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR MASSACHUSETTS, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
HAWAII, MAINE, MINNESOTA, NEW YORK,
OREGON, AND VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MAURA HEALEY
*Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*
David C. Kravitz*
Deputy State Solicitor
Phoebe Fischer-Groban
Grace Gohlke
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
david.kravitz@mass.gov
(617) 963-2427

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A robust government speech doctrine is essential for government to function.....	4
II. A reasonable observer would normally attribute to the government the speech associated with a flag flying over government property.....	7
A. Flags are a uniquely potent form of government speech.	8
B. Flag displays on government property generate controversy precisely because local residents reasonably attribute them to the government.....	10
III. Governments routinely engage in speech by flying flags over government property that represent other nations or mark occasions of civic importance.	16
A. Flying the flag of another nation to honor a local community or for other civically-important reasons is a common form of government speech.....	17
B. Flying a flag to commemorate holidays and other occasions of civic importance is paradigmatic government speech.	24
IV. Reversal in this case will inevitably lead to less speech.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ark. Ed. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	28
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Dayton</i> , 75 N.E.3d 600 (Mass. 2017).....	22
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	28
<i>Leake v. Drinkard</i> , 14 F.4th 1242 (11th Cir. 2021).....	27-28
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	4-6
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	4
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	27
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	4, 5, 7, 13, 26, 28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8, 22

*United Veterans Mem'l & Patriotic Ass'n of the
City of New Rochelle v. City of New Rochelle*,
72 F. Supp. 3d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), *aff'd*,
615 Fed. App'x 693 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 12-14

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate
Veterans, Inc.*, 576 U.S. 200 (2015) 4, 5, 7

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and
Legislative Materials**

4 U.S.C. § 7 9

5 U.S.C. § 6103 19

36 U.S.C. § 107 19

1895 Mass. Stat. ch. 115 22

H. 444 (introduced Apr. 7, 2021),
legislature.vermont.gov 19

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 264, § 8..... 22

Miscellaneous

Alex Gault, *Clayton moves to ban non-national
flags from village flagpoles*, NNY360.com
(Aug. 4, 2021)..... 20

Boston Arts & Culture Cable Office, *Italian
Flag Raising*, cityofboston.gov (Oct. 5, 2018) 23

Cable Office, Dep't of Neighborhood Development, <i>LGBT Pride Flag Raising</i> 2017, cityofboston.gov (June 2, 2017)	26
California Governor Gavin Newsom, <i>Proclamation</i> , gov.ca.gov (Oct. 8, 2021).....	20
Camp Constitution, <i>Communist China Flag</i> <i>Raising at Boston's City Hall Plaza</i> , youtube.com (Sept. 29, 2019)	11
City of Arroyo Grande, <i>Policy on Display of</i> <i>Flags</i> , arroyogrande.org (May 25, 2021).....	18
City of Barre, <i>Policy on Flag Displays</i> , barrecity.org (rev. Nov. 24, 2020)	19
City of Belvedere, <i>Policy 20-6: Flag Policy</i> , cityofbelvedere.org.....	24-25
City of Gilroy, <i>Policy for Flying Flags at City</i> <i>Facilities</i> , cityofgilroy.org (May 17, 2021)	18
City of Montpelier, <i>Flag Display</i> , montpelier- vt.org	19
City of National City (@CityOfNatlCity), twitter.com (Oct. 11, 2021, 11:29 am).....	19
City of San José, <i>Exhibition of Federal, State,</i> <i>and City Flags from City Buildings—All</i> <i>Occasions</i> , sanjoseca.gov (rev. Oct. 17, 2006)....	18

City of Solon, Ohio Police Department, <i>Statement from Mayor Kraus on Raising Original Thin Blue Line Flag</i> , facebook.com (July 16, 2021, 11:28 a.m.)	15
City of Spokane, <i>Use and Display of U.S. Flag, State Flag, and Other Flags</i> , mrsc.org, (Dec. 2, 2018).....	25
Dave DeNatale, <i>Solon mayor: City will fly 'original' Thin Blue Line flag to support law enforcement</i> , WKYC.com (July 16, 2021, 5:44 p.m.)	15
David Boyle, <i>Pride Banners on Heber City Main Street Draws Public Comment</i> , KPCW.org (June 5, 2019, 7:24 a.m.).....	14
Editors of Encyclopaedia Britannica, <i>National Day (Chinese holiday)</i> , britannica.com (rev. Aug. 1, 2021)	11
Executive Office of the Governor [of Florida], <i>Flag Protocol</i> , flgov.com (Sept. 26, 2012).....	9
Francis X. Clines, <i>End of the Soviet Union; Gorbachev, Last Soviet Leader, Resigns; U.S. Recognizes Republics' Independence</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 26, 1991).....	8-9
Hal Shurtleff, Letter to the Editor, <i>Chinese flag raising 'slap in the face to the city'</i> , wickedlocal.com (Sept. 30, 2010, 11:06 p.m.)	12

James F. Clarity, <i>End of the Soviet Union; On Moscow's Streets, Worry and Regret</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 26, 1991)	9
Kathy Gannon, <i>Taliban flag rises over seat of power on fateful anniversary</i> , AP News (Sept. 11, 2021)	9
Kentucky Governor Andy Beshear, <i>Proclamations and Acclamations</i> , governor.ky.gov.....	6
Margaret Lowrie, <i>Royal family hurt by criticism over Diana</i> , cnn.com (Sept. 4, 1997) ...	10
Massachusetts Governor Charles D. Baker, <i>A Proclamation</i> , mass.gov (Feb. 1, 2018)	23
Massachusetts Governor's Office of Constituent Services, <i>Issued Proclamations</i> , mass.gov.....	24
Maya Eliahou & Christina Zdanowicz, <i>A Nazi flag was found flying at a public park in Wyoming</i> , cnn.com (Aug. 2, 2018)	27
Mike Dougherty, <i>Barre hoists Black Lives Matter flag, with 'thin blue line' on deck</i> , VTDigger.org (Dec. 1, 2020)	19
Office of Governor Charlie Baker and Lt. Gov. Karyn Polito, <i>Request a Proclamation from Governor Baker</i> , mass.gov	6

O’Ryan Johnson, <i>Councilor, City Hall caught up in flag flap</i> , Bos. Herald (Aug. 21, 2008).....	17
<i>Royal Standard</i> , royal.uk.....	9-10
Sean Philip Cotter, <i>Protesters slam Marty Walsh for flying Chinese flag at Boston City Hall</i> , Bos. Herald (Sept. 29, 2020)	11
Secretary of Defense, <i>Memorandum for Chief Management Officer of the Department of Defense, et al.: Public Display or Depiction of Flags in the Department of Defense</i> , media.defense.gov (Jul. 16, 2020)	20-21
<i>The Untold Story And Meaning Behind The RBG Flag</i> , panafricanalliance.org (Dec. 7, 2021).....	17
U.S. Embassy in Belgrade, <i>When the Serbian Flag Flew Over the White House</i> , rs.usembassy.gov (July 28, 2020)	21
